SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAISY TRUST, A NEVADA TRUST

Appellant,

VS.

EL CAPITAN RANCH LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ASSOCIATION

Respondents.

EL **CAPITAN RANCH** LANDSCAPE **MAINTEANCE ASSOCIATION**

Appellant,

VS.

DAISY TRUST, A NEVADA TRUST Respondents

Supreme Court Case No.: 83404

Consolidated with Supreme Court

Case No. 84037 Electronically Filed

Apr 04 2022 04:12 p.m.

District Court Case Nelizabeth A. Brown A-19-789674-C

Clerk of Supreme Court

From the Eighth Judicial District Court The Honorable Adriana Escobar

EL CAPITAN RANCH LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ASSOCIATION'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND OPENING BRIEF

Sean L. Anderson Nevada Bar No. 7259 T. Chase Pittsenbarger Nevada Bar No. 13740 LEACH KERN GRUCHOW ANDERSON SONG

2525 Box Canyon Drive Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 Phone: (702) 538-9074

Attorneys for El Capitan Ranch Landscape Maintenance Association

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(1), and must be disclosed:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSUREii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
STATEMENT OF FACTS2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW4
A. Standard of Review of the District Court's Order Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of the Association4
B. Standard of Review of the District Court's Order Denying the Association's Motion for Attorney's Fees and Costs
ARGUMENTS8
A. The Court Did Not Err in Awarding Summary Judgment to the Association because there is no Duty under NRS Chapter 116 to Disclose the Existence or Not of a Purported Attempt to Make a Partial Payment Towards a Lien.
B. The Court Did Not Err in Awarding Summary Judgment in Favor of the Association because Appellant Obtained a Foreclosure Deed Without Warranty

C. The Court Did Not Err in Awarding Summary Judgment in Favor of
the Association as to Appellant's Claim for Intentional/Negligent
Misrepresentation14
1. The Supreme Court of Nevada has expressly held that parties such
as Appellant cannot maintain a claim for misrepresentation against an
HOA in this exact factual scenario14
2. Appellant's claim for negligent misrepresentation fails16
3. Appellant's claim for intentional misrepresentation fails19
D. The Court Did Not Err in Awarding Summary Judgment in Favor of
the Association as to Appellant's Claim for Breach of Good Faith21
E. The Court Did Not Err in Awarding Summary Judgment in Favor of
the Association as to Appellant's Claim for Civil Conspiracy24
F. The Court Erred in Holding that NRS 116.4117 does not Provide a
Basis for an Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs26
CONCLUSION30
ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases <i>Barmettler v. Reno Air, Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. at 449, 956 P.2d at 138722
Blachy v. Butcher, 221 F.3d 896, 908 (6th Cir. 2000)18
Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas, 124 Nev. 224, 228, 181 P.3d 670, 672
(2008)4
Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 99 Nev. 284, 303, 662 P.2d 610, 622 (1983)
Collins v. Union Fed. Savings & Loan, 99 Nev. 284, 303, 662 P.2d 610, 622 (1983)
Cypress Manor Drive Trust v. The Foothills at Macdonald Ranch Master Assocaition, No. 78849, 2020 WL 6131467, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020). 7, 14, 28
Fla. E. Coast Rv Co. v. Patterson, 593 So. 2d 575, 577 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)
Golden v. Tomiyasu, 79 Nev. 503, 387 P.2d 989, 997 (1969)
Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods., Inc., 109 Nev. 1043, 1048, 862 P.2d 1207, 1210 (1993)
Laxalt v. McClatchy, 622 F. Supp. 737, 745-46 (D. Nev. 1985)33
LN Management LLC Series 2216 Saxton Hill, v. Summit Hills Homeowners Association, No. 80436, 2021 WL 620513, at *1 (Nev. Feb. 16, 2021)8, 15
LN Management LLC Series 4980 Droubay v. Squire Village at Silver Springs Community Association, No. 79035, 2020 WL 6131470, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)
LN Management LLC Series 5246 Ferrell, v. Treasures Landscape Maintenance Association, No. 80437, 2021 WL 620930, at *1 (Nev. Feb. 16, 2021)8, 15
Mann St. Tr. v. Elsinore Homeowners Ass'n, 466 P.3d 540 (Nev. 2020) 6, 13, 27
Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp., 123 Nev. 362, 379 fn

49, 168 P.3d 73, 85 fn 49 (2007)33
Nationstar, 2017 Nev. App. Unpub, Lexis 229 at *3-430
Noonan v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC, 438 P.3d 335 (Nev. 2019) 6, 12, 27
<i>Pro-Max</i> , 16 P.3d at 107731
Saticoy Bay LLC 6408 Hillside Brook v. Mountain Gate Homeowners
Association, No. 80134, 2020 WL 6129970, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)6, 14, 21,
28
Saticoy Bay LLC, Series 11339 Colinward v. Travata and Montage, No. 80162,
2020 WL 6129987, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)
Saticoy Bay LLC, Series 11339 Colinward, 2020 WL 6129987, at *121
Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 8320 Bermuda Beach16
Saticoy Bay, LLC Series 8320 Bermuda Beach v. South Shores Community
Association, No. 80165, 2020 WL 6130913, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)6, 13, 20,
27
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3123 Inlet Bay v. Genevieve Court Homeowners Ass'n,
Inc., No. 80135, 2020 WL 6130912, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 3237 Perching Bird, v. Aliante Master Association, No.
80760, 2021 WL 620978, at *1 (Nev. Feb. 16, 2021)
Saticoy Bay, LLC, Series 8920 El Diablo v. Silverstone Ranch Cmty. Ass'n, No.
80039, 2020 WL 6129887, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)
Tangiers Drive Trust v. The Foothills at Macdonald Ranch Master Assocaition,
No. 78564, 2020 WL 6131435, at *1 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)
Verdugo v. Target Corp., 770 F.3d 1203, 1219 (9th Cir. 2014)24
Washoe Medical Center v. Second Judicial Dist. Court of State of Nev. ex rel.
County of Washoe, 122 Nev. 1298, 1302, 148 P.3d 790, 792-93 (2006)5
Statutes NAC 375.100

NRS 106.240	23
NRS 11.190(3)(a))	24
NRS 116	24
NRS 116.1108	22
NRS 116.31162 (2004)	10
NRS 116.31162 (2013)	9
NRS 116.31162(1)(b)(3)(II) (2017)	10
NRS 116.31162(1)(b)(3)(II)(2017)	9, 15
NRS 116.3116-31168	9, 18
NRS 116.31164(2)	16, 18
NRS 116.31164(3)	17, 18
NRS 116.31164(3)(a)	12
NRS 116.31168	passim
